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Описание
Превръзките DURAFIBER™ са абсорбиращи, меки стерилни 
не-тъкани превръзки от подложки или ленти, съставени от 
целулозни етилсулфонатни влакна. Превръзките DURAFIBER 
могат да се използват във връзка с ALLEVYN™ пенеста превръзка 
или PROFORE™ многослойна компресионна превръзка.
Начин на действие
Тази силно абсорбираща и прилягаща превръзка е проектирана 
бързо да образува прозрачен гел при контакт със секрета от 
раната, намалявайки травмата на раната и болката за пациента 
при отстраняване. Превръзката абсорбира течност и я блокира, 
осигурявайки влажна среда на раната, която може да 
подпомогне автолитичния дебридман, и приляга плътно към 
основата на раната. Високата интегрална сила на мокрота на 
DURAFIBER превръзките осъществява лесно, едностъпково 
отстраняване от влажни кухини и основи на раната.
Показания
Превръзките DURAFIBER са показни за овладяване на хронични и 
остри, с пълна дебелина, с частична дебелина и повърхностно 
гранулиращи ексудиращи рани, включително рани на краката, 
декубитални рани, диабетни рани, хирургични рани, донорски 
области, рани от тунели и фистули и травматични рани. 
Превръзките DURAFIBER са предназначени да останат на място 
до 7 дни.
Превръзките DURAFIBER са за употреба от медицински 
специалисти и за употреба от пациенти по указание от 
медицински специалист. 
Когато се налага, здравните специалисти трябва да дадат 
подходящ съвет на пациентите как да прилагат отново, да 
наблюдават превръзката, да я махат и изхвърлят и кога да се 
свържат със здравен специалист, съгласно подробно 
посоченото в тази листовка.
Предпазни мерки
• Докато превръзките DURAFIBER помагат при лечението на 

рани, склонни към кървене, те не са предназначени да се 
използват като хирургическа гъба при силно кървящи рани.

• Ако възникне зачервяване или сензибилизация, прекратете 
употребата и се консултирайте с медицински специалист.

• Уверете се, че натрупването в кухини, синуси и др. е 
премахнато.

• Превръзките DURAFIBER са само за еднократна употреба и не 
трябва да се използва повторно, тъй като може да се получи 
кръстосано замърсяване или инфекция и превръзката може 
да не е ефективна. Веднъж отворена, не пазете 
неизползваната превръзка за приложение на по-късен етап.

Ако превръзките DURAFIBER се използват върху инфектирана 
рана, инфекцията трябва да се лекува съгласно местните 
клинични протоколи.
Инструкции за употреба 
1. Почистете раната според местния клиничен протокол. 
2. Изберете подходящия размер превръзка. 
3. Извадете превръзката DURAFIBER от опаковката, като 

използвате чиста техника. Изрежете формата при 
необходимост. 

4. Нанесете превръзката върху раната и оставете 1cm. 
припокриване на превръзката върху кожата около раната. 

5. Когато използвате лентовата превръзка DURAFIBER при рани с 
дълбока кухина, поставете цялото парче, оставете поне 2.5cm. 
извън раната за лесно изваждане. Хлабаво опаковайте 
дълбоките рани на 85%, тъй като превръзката ще се разшири, 
за да запълни раната при контакт със секрет от раната. 

6. Подсигурете превръзките DURAFIBER с превръзка за 
задържане на влага (напр. ALLEVYN) или друга подходяща 
вторична задръжка. 

Честота на подмяна 
По време на ранните етапи на лечение на рани, превръзките 
DURAFIBER трябва да се проверяват често. Превръзките могат да 
се оставят непокътнати до 7 дни или да се сменят, когато има 
клинични показания (например при изтичане, прекомерно 
кървене). Трябва да се вземе предвид и местният клиничен 
протокол.
Сваляне на превръзка 
Превръзката DURAFIBER може да се отстрани с едно движение с 
помощта на стерилни пинсети, щипци или ръка с ръкавица. 
Уверете се, че всички превръзки са премахнати. Превръзката 
може да залепне, ако се използва върху леко ексудиращи рани. 
Ако превръзката не се отстранява лесно, навлажнете или 
накиснете превръзката, за да подпомогнете отстраняването и да 
избегнете нарушаване на заздравяващата рана. 
Изхвърлете съгласно местните клинични протоколи или 
хигиенично след употреба.
Ако по време на използването на това изделие смятате, че е 
възникнал сериозен инцидент, моля, докладвайте го на 
производителя и на Вашия компетентен орган. 
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Upijajuća vlaknasta obloga s gelom

Opis
DURAFIBER™ obloge su upijajuće, mekane sterilne netkane obloge u 
obliku jastučića ili trake koje se sastoje od celuloznih etil sulfonatnih 
vlakana. Obloge DURAFIBER mogu se koristiti zajedno s oblogama od 
pjene ALLEVYN™ ili višeslojnim kompresijskim sustavom zavoja 
PROFORE™.
Način djelovanja
Ova visoko upijajuća i prilagodljiva obloga dizajnirana je da brzo 
formira prozirni gel u dodiru s tekućinom iz rane, čime se minimizira 
trauma rane i bol za pacijenta prilikom uklanjanja. Ova obloga 
apsorbira tekućinu i blokira je, osiguravajući vlažnu okolinu rane, što 
može omogućiti autolitički debridman, te tijesno prianjanje uz ležište 
rane. Visoka integralna otpornost na vlagu DURAFIBER obloga 
olakšava uklanjanje u jednom komadu s vlažnih ležišta rana i 
kaviteta.
Indikacije
DURAFIBER obloge indicirane su za zbrinjavanje kroničnih i akutnih 
rana pune debljine, djelomične debljine ili plitkih granulirajućih rana s 
eksudatom, uključujući dekubitalne ulkuse, ulkuse na nogama, 
dijabetičke ulkuse, kirurške rane, mjesta transplantata, tunelske i 
fistulirajuće rane te traumatske rane. DURAFIBER obloge su 
namijenjene da se ostave na mjestu najviše 7 dana.
DURAFIBER obloge su namijenjene za uporabu od strane 
zdravstvenih djelatnika i za uporabu od strane pacijenata pod 
vodstvom zdravstvenog djelatnika.
Ukoliko je potrebno, zdravstveni djelatnici trebaju pružiti 
odgovarajuće savjete pacijentima o tome kako ponovno primijeniti, 
pratiti, ukloniti i zbrinuti oblogu, te kada se obratiti zdravstvenom 
djelatniku kako je detaljno opisano u ovim uputama.
Mjere opreza
• Dok obloge DURAFIBER pomažu u liječenju rana koje su sklone 

krvarenju, nisu namijenjene za korištenje kao kirurška spužva kod 
rana koje jako krvare.

• Kod pojave crvenila ili preosjetljivosti, prekinite primjenu i 
posavjetujte se sa zdravstvenim djelatnikom.

• Uvjerite se da je uklonjena gaza iz šupljina, sinusa itd.
• DURAFIBER obloge isključivo su namijenjene za jednokratnu 

upotrebu i ne smiju se ponovo koristiti jer može doći do križne 
kontaminacije ili infekcije, te obloga može biti neučinkovita. Nakon 
otvaranja ne čuvajte neiskorištenu oblogu za kasniju uporabu.
Pri korištenju DURAFIBER obloga na inficiranim ranama, infekciju 
treba zbrinuti prema lokalnim kliničkim protokolima.

Upute za uporabu 
1. Očistite ranu u skladu s lokalnim kliničkim protokolom.
2. Odaberite oblogu u prikladnoj veličini. 
3. Izvadite DURAFIBER oblogu iz pakiranja čistom tehnikom. Po 

potrebi izrežite u odgovarajući oblik.
4. Nanesite oblogu na ranu i ostavite da 1 cm obloge preklopi kožu 

koja okružuje ranu.
5. Kada koristite DURAFIBER oblogu u obliku trake na dubokim 

ranama, umetnite u jednom komadu i ostavite najmanje 2,5 cm 
izvan rane radi lakšeg uklanjanja. Labavo obložite duboke rane do 
85 %, budući da će se obloga proširiti i ispuniti ranu u kontaktu s 
tekućinom iz rane. 

6. Osigurajte DURAFIBER obloge oblogom koja zadržava vlagu (tj. 
ALLEVYN) ili odgovarajućim sekundarnim retencijskim zavojem.

Učestalost mijenjanja 
Tijekom ranih faza zbrinjavanja rana, DURAFIBER obloge treba često 
pregledavati. Obloge se mogu ostaviti bez pomicanja najviše 7 dana 
ili ih se treba mijenjati kada je to klinički indicirano (npr. curenje, 
postojanje prekomjernog krvarenja). Također treba uzeti u obzir 
lokalni klinički protokol.
Uklanjanje obloge 
DURAFIBER  obloga se može ukloniti u jednom komadu sterilnom 
pincetom, hvataljkama ili rukom u rukavici. Osigurajte da su sve 
obloge uklonjene. Obloga se može zalijepiti ako se koristi na ranama 
s malo eksudata. Ako oblogu nije moguće lako ukloniti, navlažite je ili 
natopite kako biste olakšali uklanjanje te izbjegli poremećaje u 
cijeljenju rane. 
Nakon uporabe odložite u otpad u skladu s lokalnim kliničkim 
protokolima ili je bacite na higijenski način.
Ako smatrate da je za vrijeme korištenja ovim proizvodom došlo do 
pojave ozbiljnog štetnog događaja, prijavite ga proizvođaču i 
nadležnom tijelu.
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Απορροφητικό γελώδες επίθεμα ινώδους υφής

Περιγραφή
Τα Επιθέματα DURAFIBER◊ είναι απορροφητικά, μαλακά, 
αποστειρωμένα, μη-υφαντά επιθέματα ή επιθέματα σε μορφή 
ταινίας που αποτελούνται από ίνες κυτταρίνης με αιθυλικό 
σουλφονικό. Τα Επιθέματα DURAFIBER μπορούν να 
χρησιμοποιούνται σε συνδυασμό με τα Αφρώδη Επιθέματα 
ALLEVYN◊ ή το Σύστημα Συμπιεστικής Επίδεσης Πολλαπλών 
Στρώσεων PROFORE◊.
Τρόπος δράσης
Αυτό το πολύ απορροφητικό και ευπροσάρμοστο επίθεμα είναι 
σχεδιασμένο για τον ταχύ σχηματισμό μιας διαφανούς γέλης σε 
επαφή με το υγρό της πληγής, ελαχιστοποιώντας το τραύμα στην 
πληγή και τον πόνο στον ασθενή κατά την αφαίρεση. Το επίθεμα 
απορροφά το υγρό και το απομακρύνει, παρέχοντας ένα υγρό 
περιβάλλον πληγής το οποίο μπορεί να υποστηρίξει αυτολυτικό 
καθαρισμό και συμμορφώνεται στενά με την κοίτη του τραύματος. 
Η υψηλή ισχύς της αναπόσπαστης διαβροχής των Επιθεμάτων 
DURAFIBER διευκολύνει την εύκολη εξ ολοκλήρου αφαίρεση από 
την υγρή κοίτη του τραύματος και των τραυμάτων στις κοιλότητες.
Ενδείξεις
Τα Επιθέματα DURAFIBER ενδείκνυνται για τη διαχείριση χρόνιων 
και οξέων τραυμάτων πλήρους πάχους, μερικού πάχους ή 
εξιδρωματικών τραυμάτων με αργή κοκκιοποίηση, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένων των ελκών κάτω άκρων, των ελκών εκ 
πίεσης, των διαβητικών ελκών, των χειρουργικών τραυμάτων, των 
περιοχών δότη, των πληγών από σήραγγες και συρίγγια και των 
τραυμάτων από τραυματισμό. Τα Επιθέματα DURAFIBER είναι 
σχεδιασμένα για να παραμένουν στη θέση τους μέχρι και 7 ημέρες.
Τα Επιθέματα DURAFIBER προορίζονται για χρήση από 
επαγγελματίες του τομέα της υγείας και για χρήση από ασθενείς υπό 
την καθοδήγηση επαγγελματία του τομέα της υγείας. 
Όταν απαιτείται, οι επαγγελματίες του τομέα της υγείας θα πρέπει να 
παρέχουν κατάλληλες συμβουλές στους ασθενείς σχετικά με τον 
τρόπο επανεφαρμογής, παρακολούθησης, αφαίρεσης και 
απόρριψης του επιθέματος, καθώς και για το πότε να 
επικοινωνήσουν με έναν επαγγελματία του τομέα της υγείας, όπως 
περιγράφεται λεπτομερώς στο παρόν φυλλάδιο.
Προφυλάξεις
• Ενώ τα Επιθέματα DURAFIBER βοηθούν στη διαχείριση των πληγών 

που είναι επιρρεπείς σε αιμορραγία, δεν προορίζονται για χρήση 
ως χειρουργικός σπόγγος σε πληγές με σοβαρή αιμορραγία.

• Εάν παρουσιαστεί ερυθρότητα ή ευαισθησία, διακόψτε τη χρήση 
και συμβουλευτείτε έναν επαγγελματία του τομέα της υγείας.

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευασία σε κοιλότητες του κόλπου κλπ. έχει 
αφαιρεθεί.

• Τα Επιθέματα DURAFIBER είναι μόνο μιας χρήσης και δεν θα πρέπει 
να επαναχρησιμοποιούνται, καθώς μπορεί να προκληθεί 
διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση ή λοίμωξη και το επίθεμα μπορεί να 
καταστεί αναποτελεσματικό. Μετά το άνοιγμα, μην διατηρείτε το 
αχρησιμοποίητο επίθεμα για εφαρμογή σε μεταγενέστερη 
ημερομηνία.
Εάν τα Επιθέματα DURAFIBER χρησιμοποιηθούν σε μολυσμένα 
τραύματα, η λοίμωξη θα πρέπει να αντιμετωπιστεί σύμφωνα με τα 
τοπικά κλινικά πρωτόκολλα.

Οδηγίες χρήσης 
1. Καθαρίστε το τραύμα σύμφωνα με τα τοπικά κλινικά πρωτόκολλα. 
2. Επιλέξτε το κατάλληλο μέγεθος επιθέματος.
3. Αφαιρέστε το Επίθεμα DURAFIBER από τη συσκευασία, 

χρησιμοποιώντας μια καθαρή τεχνική. Κόψτε το στο κατάλληλο 
σχήμα εάν είναι απαραίτητο.

4. Εφαρμόστε το επίθεμα στην πληγή και αφήστε 1 εκατοστό του 
επιθέματος ως επικάλυψη πάνω στο δέρμα γύρω από την πληγή. 

5. Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε τα Επιθέματα σε μορφή ταινίας DURAFIBER 
σε τραύματα βαθιάς κοιλότητας, να τα εισαγάγετε ολόκληρα και 
να αφήνετε τουλάχιστον 2,5 εκατοστά έξω από το τραύμα για 
εύκολη ανάκτηση. Εφαρμόστε χαλαρά το επίθεμα στο 85% του 
όγκου ενός τραύματος βαθιάς κοιλότητας, επειδή θα διασταλεί για 
να πληρώσει την πληγή σε επαφή με το υγρό της πληγής. 

6. Στερεώστε το Επίθεμα DURAFIBER με επίθεμα που συγκρατεί την 
υγρασία (δηλ. ALLEVYN) ή άλλο κατάλληλο δευτερεύον επίθεμα 
συγκράτησης. 

Συχνότητα αλλαγής 
Κατά τα πρώτα στάδια της διαχείρισης της πληγής, τα Επιθέματα 
DURAFIBER θα πρέπει να επιθεωρούνται συχνά. Τα επιθέματα 
μπορούν να αφήνονται στη θέση τους για έως και 7 ημέρες ή να 
αλλάζονται όταν ενδείκνυται κλινικά (π.χ. εάν υπάρχει διαρροή, 
υπερβολική αιμορραγία). Τα τοπικά κλινικά πρωτόκολλα πρέπει 
επίσης να λαμβάνονται υπόψη.
Περιγραφή αφαίρεσης 
Το Επίθεμα DURAFIBER μπορεί να αφαιρείται ολόκληρο, 
χρησιμοποιώντας αποστειρωμένο τσιμπιδάκι, λαβίδα ή με το χέρι με 
γάντια. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλα τα επιθέματα έχουν αφαιρεθεί. Το 
επίθεμα μπορεί να επικολλήσει εάν χρησιμοποιηθεί σε ελαφρά 
εξιδρωματικά τραύματα. Εάν το επίθεμα δεν αφαιρείται εύκολα, 
υγράνετε ή βρέξτε το επίθεμα για να διευκολύνετε την αφαίρεσή 
του και να αποφύγετε τη διατάραξη της επούλωσης πληγών.
Απορρίψτε το προϊόν σύμφωνα με τα τοπικά κλινικά πρωτόκολλα ή 
πετάξτε το μετά τη χρήση σύμφωνα με τους κανόνες υγιεινής.
Εάν κατά τη διάρκεια χρήσης αυτού του προϊόντος θεωρείτε ότι 
παρουσιάστηκε ένα σοβαρό περιστατικό, θα πρέπει να το 
αναφέρετε στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή σας.
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DURAFIBER™
Absorbent gelling fibrous dressing

Description
DURAFIBER™ Dressings are absorbent, soft sterile non-woven pad or 
ribbon dressings composed of cellulose ethyl sulphonate fibres. 
DURAFIBER Dressings can be used in conjunction with ALLEVYN™ 
Foam Dressings, or PROFORE™ Multi-layer Compression Bandage 
System.
Mode of action
This highly absorbent and conformable dressing is designed to 
rapidly form a clear gel on contact with wound fluid, minimising 
trauma to the wound and pain to the patient on removal. The 
dressing absorbs fluid and locks it away, providing a moist wound 
environment which may support autolytic debridement and conforms 
intimately to the wound bed. The high integral wet strength of 
DURAFIBER Dressings facilitate easy one-piece removal from moist 
wound beds and cavity wounds.
Indications
DURAFIBER Dressings are indicated for the management of chronic 
and acute, full thickness, partial thickness, or shallow granulating 
exuding wounds, including leg ulcers, pressure ulcers, diabetic 
ulcers, surgical wounds, donor sites, tunneling and fistulae wounds, 
and traumatic wounds. DURAFIBER Dressings are designed to be left 
in place for up to 7 days.
DURAFIBER Dressings are for healthcare professional use and for use 
by patients under the direction of a healthcare professional. 
When required, healthcare professionals should provide appropriate 
advice to patients on how to re-apply, monitor the dressing, remove 
and dispose of the dressing and when to contact a healthcare 
professional as detailed in this leaflet.
Precautions
• Whilst DURAFIBER Dressings assist in the management of wounds 

prone to bleeding they are not intended to be used as a surgical 
sponge in heavily bleeding wounds.

• If reddening or sensitisation occurs discontinue use and consult a 
healthcare professional.

• Ensure that packing in cavities sinuses etc. has been removed.
• DURAFIBER Dressings are single-use only and should not be 

re-used as cross-contamination or infection may occur and the 
dressing may be ineffective. Once opened, do not retain unused 
dressing for application at a later date.
If DURAFIBER Dressings are used on infected wounds, the infection 
should be managed as per local clinical protocols.

Instructions for use 
1. Cleanse the wound according to local clinical protocol. 
2. Select the appropriate dressing size. 
3. Remove the DURAFIBER Dressing from pack, using a clean 

technique. Cut to shape if necessary. 
4. Apply the dressing to the wound and allow for a 1cm / ⅓in. 

dressing overlap onto the skin surrounding the wound. 
5. When using DURAFIBER ribbon Dressings in deep cavity wounds, 

insert in one piece, leave at least 2.5cm / 1in. outside the wound 
for easy retrieval. Loosely pack deep wounds 85%, as the dressing 
will expand to fill the wound on contact with wound fluid. 

6. Secure DURAFIBER Dressings with a moisture retentive dressing 
(i.e. ALLEVYN) or other appropriate secondary retention. 

Frequency of change 
During the early stages of wound management, DURAFIBER 
Dressings should be inspected frequently. Dressings can be left 
undisturbed for up to 7 days or changed when clinically indicated, 
(e.g. if leakage, excessive bleeding is present). Local clinical protocol 
should also be taken into consideration.
Dressing removal 
DURAFIBER Dressing can be removed in one piece using sterile 
tweezers, forceps or a gloved hand. Ensure all dressings are 
removed. The dressing may adhere if used on lightly exuding 
wounds. If the dressing is not easily removed, moisten or soak the 
dressing to assist removal and avoid disruption of the healing 
wound. 
Dispose of according to local clinical protocols, or throw away 
hygienically.
If during use of this device you believe that a serious incident has 
occurred, please report it to the manufacturer and your competent 
authority. 
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
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Do not use if package is damaged / Ne pas utiliser si 
l’emballage est endommagé / Bei beschädigter Verpackung 
nicht verwenden / No utilizar si el envase está dañado / Não 

utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada / Non utilizzare se la 
confezione è danneggiata / Niet gebruiken als de verpakking 
beschadigd is / Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er beskadiget / 
Må ikke brukes hvis pakningen er skadet / Ei saa käyttää, jos 
pakkaus on vaurioitunut / Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad / 
Да не се използва, ако опаковката е повредена / Nemojte 
upotrebljavati ako je pakiranje oštećeno / Μη χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η 
συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά / Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir bojāts / 
Nie używać, jeżeli opakowanie jest uszkodzone / Nepoužívajte, ak je 
balenie poškodené / Ne uporabljajte, če je ovojnina poškodovana / 
Ambalaj hasarlıysa kullanmayın 

Green Dot / Point vert / Grüner Punkt / Punto Verde / Ponto 
Verde / Punto verde / Groene punt / Det grønne punkt / 
Grønt punkt / Vihreä piste / Den gröna punkten / Знак 

„зелена точка“ / Zelena točka / Πράσινη βούλα / Zaļais punkts / 
Zielony punkt / Zelený bod / Zelena točka / Yeşil Nokta
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Absorbējošs gēlu veidojošs šķiedru pārsējs

Apraksts
DURAFIBER™ pārsēji ir absorbējoši, mīksti, sterili, neausti spilventiņa 
vai lentes veida pārsēji, kas sastāv no celulozes etilsulfonāta 
šķiedrām. DURAFIBER pārsējus var izmantot kopā ar ALLEVYN™ putu 
pārsējiem vai PROFORE™ daudzslāņu kompresijas pārsēju sistēmu.
Darbības veids
Šis ībaši absorbējošais un pielāgojamais pārsējs ir veidots, lai, 
saskaroties ar brūces šķirdumu, ātri veidotu caurspīdīgu gelu, 
noņemšanas laikā samazinot traumas brūcei un sāpes pacientam. 
Šis pārsējs absorbē un ietver sevī šķidrumu, nodrošinot mitru brūces 
vidi, kas var atbalstīt autolītisko atslāņošanos, un cieši piekļaujas 
brūces pamatnei. DURAFIBER pārsēju augstā integrālā mitrumizturība 
atvieglo visa pārsēja noņemšanu no mitrām brūcēm un dobumu 
brūcēm.
Indikācijas
DURAFIBER pārsēji ir indicēti hronisku un akūtu, pilna dziļuma, daļēja 
dziļuma vai seklu, granulējošu, eksudējošu brūču pārvaldībai, 
tostarp, kāju čūlām, spiediena čūlām, diabētiskām čūlām, 
ķirurģiskām brūcēm, donorvietām, tuneļveida un fistulu brūcēm un 
traumu brūcēm. DURAFIBER pārsēji ir izstrādāti, lai tos varētu atstāt 
vietā līdz 7 dienām.
DURAFIBER pārsēji paredzēti lietošanai veselības aprūpes 
speciālistiem un pacientiem veselības aprūpes speciālista vadībā. 
Ja nepieciešams, veselības aprūpes speciālistiem jāsniedz 
pacientiem atbilstoša konsultācija par pārsēja atkārtotu uzlikšanu, 
pārsēja uzraudzīšanu, pārsēja noņemšanu un likvidēšanu, kā arī par 
sazināšanos ar veselības aprūpes speciālistu, kā aprakstīts šajā 
instrukcijā.
Piesardzības pasākumi
• Lai gan DURAFIBER pārsēji palīdz ārstēt brūces, kurām ir tendence 

uz asiņošanu, tie nav paredzēti izmantošanai kā ķirurģisks sūklis 
stipri asiņojošu brūču gadījumā.

• Ja parādās apsārtums vai sensibilizācija, pārtrauciet lietošanu un 
sazinieties ar veselības aprūpes speciālistu.

• Pārliecinieties, ka tiek izņemts blīvējums no iedobumiem, iekšējiem 
dobumiem, utt.

• DURAFIBER pārsēji ir tikai vienreizējai lietošanai, un pārsējus 
nedrīkst lietot atkārtoti, jo var notikt savstarpējs piesārņojums vai 
infekcija, un pārsējs var būt neefektīvs. Pēc atvēršanas 
nesaglabājiet neizmantoto pārsēju lietošanai vēlāk.
Ja DURAFIBER pārsēji tiek lietoti uz inficētām brūcēm, infekcija 
jāpārvalda saskaņā ar vietējiem klīniskajiem protokoliem.

Lietošanas pamācība 
1. Iztīriet brūci saskaņā ar vietējo klīnisko protokolu. 
2. Izvēlieties atbilstošu pārsēja izmēru. 
3. Izņemiet DURAFIBER pārsēju no iepakojuma, izmantojot sterilu 

metodi. Ja nepieciešams, izgrieziet atbilstošu formu. 
4. Uzklājiet pārsēju uz brūces un pieļaujiet 1 cm pārsēja pārklāšanos 

uz ādas, kas aptver brūci. 
5. Lietojot DURAFIBER lentes pārsējus dziļu dobumu brūcēm, 

ievietojiet vienā gabalā un atstājiet vismaz 2,5 cm ārpus brūces, lai 
to būtu viegli izņemt. Dziļas brūces piepildiet vaļīgi līdz 85 %, jo 
pārsējs, saskaroties ar brūces šķidrumu, izpletīsies un aizpildīs 
brūci. 

6. Nostipriniet DURAFIBER pārsējus ar mitrumu aizturošu pārsēju (t.i. 
ALLEVYN) vai citu piemērotu sekundāro pārsēju. 

Nomaiņas biežums 
Brūču ārstēšanas sākumposmā DURAFIBER pārsēji ir bieži 
jāpārbauda. Pārsējus var atstāt līdz 7 dienām vai mainīt, ja tas ir 
klīniski indicēts (piem., ja ir noplūde, pārmērīga asiņošana). Jāņem 
vērā arī vietējais klīniskais protokols.
Pārsēja noņemšana 
DURAFIBER pārsēju var izņemt vienā gabalā, izmantojot sterilu 
pinceti, knaibles vai roku ar cimdu. Nodrošiniet, ka tiek izņemti visi 
pārsēji. Pārsējs var pielipt, ja to lieto uz viegli eksudējošām brūcēm. 
Ja pārsējs nav viegli noņemams, samitriniet vai piesūciniet pārsēju, 
lai atvieglotu noņemšanu un neradītu traucējumus brūces dzīšanai. 
Pēc lietošanas izmetiet to atbilstoši vietējiem klīniskajiem protokoliem 
vai izmetiet higiēniski.
Ja uzskatāt, ka šīs ierīces lietošanas laikā noticis nopietns 
negadījums, lūdzu, ziņojiet par to ražotājam un kompetentajām 
iestādēm. 
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
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Chłonny opatrunek żelujący z włókniny
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DURAFIBER™
Absorpčný gélotvorný vláknitý obväz

Opis
Obväzy DURAFIBER™ sú absorpčné, mäkké sterilné netkané 
vankúšikové alebo stuhové obväzy zložené z vlákien etylsulfonátu 
celulózy. Obväzy DURAFIBER sa môžu používať v spojení penovým 
krytím ALLEVYN™ alebo viacvrstvovým kompresným obväzovým 
systémom PROFORE™.
Spôsob účinku
Tento vysoko absorpčný a prispôsobivý obväz je navrhnutý tak, aby 
pri kontakte s tekutinou z rany rýchlo vytvoril číry gél, čím sa 
minimalizuje ďalšie poranenie v mieste rany a bolesť spôsobená 
pacientovi pri odstraňovaní obväzu. Obväz absorbuje tekutinu a 
zadržiava ju mimo rany, poskytuje vlhké prostredie v rane, ktoré 
môže podporiť autolytický debridement, a tesne sa prispôsobuje 
lôžku rany. Vysoká integrálna pevnosť obväzov DURAFIBER za mokra 
uľahčuje ich jednoduché odstraňovanie z vlhkého lôžka rany a z rán 
v dutinách.
Indikácie
Obväzy DURAFIBER sú indikované na liečbu chronických a akútnych 
rán s celou hrúbkou, čiastočnou hrúbkou alebo plytkých 
granulujúcich exsudujúcich rán vrátane vredov predkolenia, 
tlakových vredov, diabetických vredov, pooperačných rán, miest 
kožných štepov, rán s tunelmi a fistulami a úrazových rán. Obväzy 
DURAFIBER sú určené na to, aby zostali na mieste až 7 dní.
Obväzy DURAFIBER sú určené na použitie zdravotníckym 
pracovníkom a na použitie pacientmi pod vedením zdravotníckeho 
pracovníka. 
Ak je to potrebné, zdravotnícki pracovníci by mali pacientom 
poskytnúť vhodné rady o tom ako opätovne aplikovať, monitorovať, 
odstraňovať a likvidovať krytie a kedy kontaktovať zdravotníckeho 
pracovníka, ako je podrobne uvedené v tejto písomnej informácii pre 
používateľov.
Preventívne opatrenia
• Hoci obväzy DURAFIBER pomáhajú pri ošetrení rán so sklonom ku 

krvácaniu, nie sú určené na použitie ako chirurgická špongia pri 
silne krvácajúcich ranách.

• Ak sa vyskytne začervenanie alebo scitlivenie, krytie ďalej 
nepoužívajte a konzultujte to so zdravotníckym pracovníkom.

• Skontrolujte, či boli odstránené obaly z dutín a pod.
• Obväzy DURAFIBER sú určené len na jedno použitie a nemajú sa 

používať opakovane, pretože môže dôjsť ku krížovej kontaminácii 
alebo infekcii a následnej neúčinnosti obväzu. Po otvorení obalu 
nepoužité krytie neodkladajte na neskoršie použitie.
Ak sa obväzy DURAFIBER použijú na infikované rany, liečba infekcie 
by sa mala riadiť miestnym klinickým protokolom.

Návod na použitie 
1. Ranu vyčistite podľa miestneho klinického protokolu. 
2. Zvoľte vhodnú veľkosť obväzu. 
3. Vyberte obväz DURAFIBER z obalu čistou technikou. V prípade 

potreby ho narežte do požadovaného tvaru. 
4. Priložte obväz na ranu a nechajte 1 cm prekrývajúceho obväzu na 

koži okolo rany. 
5. Pri použití stuhových obväzov DURAFIBER na hlboké rany v 

dutinách vložte obväz vcelku a ponechajte aspoň 2,5 cm mimo 
rany, aby sa dal ľahko vybrať. Hlboké rany voľne zabaľte na 85 %, 
pretože obväz sa pri kontakte s tekutinou z rany roztiahne a vyplní 
ranu. 

6. Obväzy DURAFIBER zaistite krytím zadržiavajúcim vlhkosť (t. j. 
ALLEVYN) alebo iným vhodným sekundárnym krytím. 

Frekvencia výmeny 
V počiatočných fázach liečby rán by sa mali obväzy DURAFIBER často 
kontrolovať. Obväzy sa môžu ponechať v neporušenom stave až 7 
dní alebo sa môžu vymeniť, ak je to klinicky indikované (napr. ak 
dochádza k presakovaniu alebo nadmernému krvácaniu). Do úvahy 
by sa mal brať aj miestny klinický protokol.
Odstránenie obväzu
Obväz DURAFIBER možno odstrániť vcelku pomocou sterilnej pinzety, 
klieští alebo ruky v rukavici. Odstráňte všetky obväzy. Obväz sa môže 
prilepiť, ak sa použije na ľahko exsudujúce rany. Ak sa obväz nedá 
ľahko odstrániť, navlhčite ho alebo namočte, aby ste uľahčili jeho 
odstránenie a zabránili narušeniu hojenia rany. 
Po použití zlikvidujte v súlade s miestnymi klinickými protokolmi alebo 
hygienicky odstráňte.
Ak sa domnievate, že počas používania tejto pomôcky došlo k 
závažnej nehode, oznámte to výrobcovi a vášmu príslušnému 
orgánu. 
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
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DURAFIBER™
Vpojna gelirna vlaknata obloga

DURAFIBER™
Opis
Obloge DURAFIBER™ so vpojne, mehke sterilne netkane obloge v 
obliki blazinic ali trakov, sestavljene iz celulozno-etilsulfonatnih 
vlaken. Obloge DURAFIBER se lahko uporabljajo skupaj s penastimi 
oblogami ALLEVYN™ in sistemom večplastnih kompresijskih obvez 
PROFORE™.
Način delovanja
Ta zelo vpojna in udobna obloga je zasnovana tako, da ob stiku s 
tekočino, ki se izceja iz rane, hitro tvori prosojen gel, kar zmanjšuje 
poškodbe rane in bolečino pacienta ob odstranjevanju. Obloga vpije 
tekočino in jo zadržuje, s čimer zagotavlja vlažno okolje rane, ki lahko 
podpira avtolitično odstranjevanje, in se dobro prilega dnu rane. 
Visoko celovita vlažna moč oblog DURAFIBER olajša enostavno 
odstranitev v enem kosu iz vlažnega dna ran in votlinskih ran.
Indikacije
Obloge DURAFIBER so indicirane za oskrbo kroničnih in akutnih ran, 
globokih ran, ran na površini ali plitvih granulacijskih eksudativnih 
ran, vključno z razjedami spodnjih okončin, razjedami zaradi pritiska, 
diabetičnimi razjedami, kirurškimi ranami, darovalskimi mesti, kanali 
ter fistulnimi in poškodbenimi ranami. Obloge DURAFIBER so 
zasnovane tako, da jih lahko pustite nameščene do 7 dni.
Obloge DURAFIBER smejo uporabljati zdravstveni delavci in pacienti 
pod vodstvom zdravstvenega delavca. 
Po potrebi morajo zdravstveni delavci pacientom zagotoviti ustrezne 
nasvete o tem, kako naj oblogo ponovno namestijo, spremljajo, 
odstranijo in zavržejo ter kdaj naj se obrnejo na zdravstvenega 
delavca, kot je podrobno opisano v tem navodilu.
Previdnostni ukrepi
• Čeprav obloge DURAFIBER pomagajo pri oskrbi ran, ki so nagnjene 

h krvavitvam, niso namenjene uporabi kot kirurška gobica pri 
ranah, ki močno krvavijo.

• Če pride do pordevanja ali senzibilizacije, prenehajte z uporabo in 
se posvetujte z zdravstvenim delavcem.

• Prepričajte se, da so bili tamponi v votlinah, sinusih itn. odstranjeni.
• Obloge DURAFIBER so samo za enkratno uporabo in jih ne smete 

ponovno uporabljati, ker lahko pride do navzkrižne kontaminacije 
ali okužbe, zato bo obloga morda neučinkovita. Po odprtju 
embalaže ne hranite neuporabljenih oblog za poznejšo uporabo.
Pri uporabi oblog DURAFIBER na okuženih ranah je treba okužbo 
pregledati in zdraviti v skladu z lokalnimi kliničnimi protokoli.

Navodila za uporabo 
1. Rano očistite v skladu z lokalnim kliničnim protokolom.
2. Izberite ustrezno velikost obloge. 
3. Oblogo DURAFIBER vzemite iz embalaže z uporabo čiste tehnike. 

Po potrebi obrežite in oblikujte.
4. Namestite oblogo na rano in pustite, da se obloga za 1 cm prekriva 

na koži okrog rane. 
5. Če oblogo DURAFIBER v obliki traku uporabljate v globokih 

votlinskih ranah, vstavite celotno oblogo in pustite vsaj 2,5 cm 
vsakega dela zunaj rane za enostavno odstranitev. Rahlo povijte 
85 % površine globokih ran, saj se obloga ob stiku s tekočino, ki se 
izceja iz rane, razširi in prekrije rano. 

6. Oblogo DURAFIBER pritrdite z oblogo, ki zadržuje vlago (npr. 
ALLEVYN) ali drugo ustrezno sekundarno zadrževalno oblogo. 

Pogostost menjavanja 
V zgodnjih fazah oskrbe ran je treba obloge DURAFIBER pogosto 
pregledovati. Obloge lahko nedotaknjene ostanejo nameščene do 7 
dni ali se zamenjajo, ko je klinično indicirano (npr. če je prisotno 
uhajanje ali prekomerna krvavitev). Upoštevati je treba tudi lokalne 
klinične protokole.
Odstranitev obloge 
Oblogo DURAFIBER lahko odstranite v enem kosu s sterilno pinceto, 
prijemalko ali orokavičeno roko. Prepričajte se, da ste odstranili vse 
obloge. Obloga se lahko sprime, če jo uporabljate na ranah z 
majhnim izločanjem. Če je oblogo težko odstraniti, jo navlažite ali 
zmočite, da olajšate njeno odstranitev in se izognete pretrganju rane, 
ki se celi. 
Zavrzite v skladu z lokalnimi kliničnimi protokoli oziroma po uporabi 
vrzite proč ob zagotavljanju higiene.
Če menite, da je med uporabo tega pripomočka prišlo do resnega 
zapleta, o njem poročajte proizvajalcu in pristojnemu organu. 
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
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Emici jelleşen fibröz pansuman

Açıklama
DURAFIBER™ Yara Örtüleri, selüloz etil sülfonat liflerinden oluşan 
emici, yumuşak steril dokumasız ped veya şerit yara örtüleridir. 
DURAFIBER Yara Örtüleri, ALLEVYN™ Köpük Yara Örtüleri veya 
PROFORE™ Çok Katmanlı Kompresyon Bandaj Sistemiyle birlikte 
kullanılabilir.
Etki şekli
Bu son derece emici ve uyumlu yara örtüsü, yara sıvısı ile temas 
ettiğinde hızla berrak bir jel oluşturacak şekilde tasarlanmıştır ve 
yaradaki travmayı ve yara örtüsünün alınması sırasında hastaya 
verilen acıyı en aza indirir. Bu yara örtüsü, sıvıyı emer ve hapseder, 
otolitik debridmanı destekleyebilecek nemli bir yara ortamı sağlar ve 
yara yatağına iyice uyum sağlar. DURAFIBER Yara Örtülerinin yüksek 
entegral ıslaklık mukavemeti, yara örtüsünün nemli yara 
yataklarından ve kavite yaralardan kolayca tek parça olarak 
çıkarılmasını sağlar.
Endikasyonlar
DURAFIBER Yara Örtüleri, bacak ülserleri, bası ülserleri, diyabetik 
ülserler, cerrahi yaralar, donör bölgeler, tünel ve fistül yaraları ve 
travmatik yaralar dahil olmak üzere kronik ve akut, tam kalınlıkta, 
kısmi kalınlıkta veya sığ granülasyonlu eksüdalı yaraların yönetiminde 
endikedir. DURAFIBER Yara Örtüleri, 7 güne kadar yerinde bırakılacak 
şekilde tasarlanmıştır.
DURAFIBER Yara Örtüleri, sağlık uzmanı tarafından ve bir sağlık 
uzmanının talimatı doğrultusunda hastalar tarafından kullanılmaya 
uygundur. 
Bu broşürde ayrıntıları verildiği üzere, sağlık uzmanı gerektiğinde 
hastaya yara örtüsünün yeniden nasıl uygulanacağına, 
gözleneceğine, çıkarılacağına ve atılacağına ve sağlık uzmanıyla ne 
zaman iletişime geçilmesi gerektiğine dair uygun tavsiyede 
bulunmalıdır.
Önlemler
• Her ne kadar DURAFIBER Yara Örtüleri, kanamaya eğilimli yaraların 

yönetimine yardımcı olsa da ağır kanamalı yaralarda cerrahi sünger 
olarak kullanılmaları amaçlanmamıştır.

• Kızarıklık veya hassasiyet olursa kullanımı sonlandırın ve bir sağlık 
uzmanına danışın.

• Boşluklardaki, sinüslerdeki vb. gazlı bezin alındığından emin olun.
• DURAFIBER Yara Örtüleri tek kullanımlıktır ve çapraz kontaminasyon 

veya enfeksiyon meydana gelebileceğinden ve yara örtüsü etkisini 
yitirebileceğinden tekrar kullanılmamalıdır. Açıldıktan sonra, 
kullanılmamış yara örtüsünü ileri bir tarihte uygulama için muhafaza 
etmeyin.
DURAFIBER Yara Örtülerinin enfekte yaralarda kullanılması 
durumunda enfeksiyon, yerel klinik protokolüne uygun şekilde 
yönetilmelidir.

Kullanım talimatları 
1. Yarayı, yerel klinik protokole uygun olarak temizleyin. 
2. Uygun bir yara örtüsü ebatı seçin. 
3. DURAFIBER Yara Örtüsünü, temiz teknik kullanarak ambalajından 

çıkarın. Gerekirse keserek şekil verin. 
4. Yara örtüsünü yaraya uygulayın ve yarayı çevreleyen deri üzerinde 

1 cm'lik bir yara örtüsü örtüşmesine izin verin. 
5. DURAFIBER şerit yara örtüleri derin kavite yaralarda kullanırken, tek 

parça halinde yerleştirin, kolayca geri almak için yaranın en az 2,5 
cm dışında bırakın. Yara örtüsü, yara sıvısıyla temas ettiğinde yarayı 
doldurmak için genişleyeceğinden, derin bir yaranın hacminin 
%85'ini gevşek bir şekilde paketleyin. 

6. DURAFIBER Yara Örtülerini nemi hapseden bir yara örtüsü (yani, 
ALLEVYN) veya sızdırma yapmayan uygun bir yara örtüsüyle 
sabitleyin. 

Değiştirme sıklığı 
Yara yönetiminin ilk evrelerinde, DURAFIBER Yara Örtüleri sık sık 
kontrol edilmelidir. Yara Örtüleri 7 güne kadar dokunulmadan 
bırakılabilir veya klinik olarak endike olduğunda (örn. sızıntı, aşırı 
kanama varsa) değiştirilebilir. Yerel klinik protokolü de göz önünde 
bulundurulmalıdır.
Yara örtüsünün çıkarılması
DURAFIBER Yara Örtüsü steril cımbız, forseps veya eldivenli el 
kullanılarak tek parça halinde çıkarılabilir. Tüm yara örtülerinin 
çıkarıldığından emin olun. Yara örtüsü, hafif eksüda olan yaralar 
üzerinde kullanıldığında yapışabilir. Yara örtüsü kolayca 
çıkarılamazsa, çıkarmaya yardımcı olmak ve iyileşen yarayı 
bozmaktan kaçınmak için yara örtüsünü nemlendirin veya ıslatın. 
Kullanım sonrasında yerel klinik protokollere göre bertaraf edin veya 
hijyenik bir şekilde atın.
Bu cihazın kullanımı sırasında ciddi bir olayın meydana geldiğini 
düşünüyorsanız lütfen üreticiye ve yetkili makamınıza bildirin. 
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
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Opis
DURAFIBER™ to chłonny, miękki, sterylny opatrunek z włókniny lub 
taśmy, składający się z włókien celulozowo- etylosulfonianowych. 
Opatrunki DURAFIBER mogą być stosowane w połączeniu z 
opatrunkami piankowymi ALLEVYN™ lub systemem wielowarstwowych 
bandaży kompresyjnych PROFORE™.
Sposób działania
Ten wysoce chłonny i rozciągliwy opatrunek jest przeznaczony do 
szybkiego wytwarzania przejrzystego żelu w kontakcie z płynem 
rany, minimalizując uraz rany i ból pacjenta podczas zdejmowania 
opatrunku. Opatrunek ten wchłania płyn, blokuje wysięk z rany, 
zapewniając ranie wilgotne środowisko, które może wspomagać 
autolityczne oczyszczanie, i ściśle przylega do łożyska rany. Duża 
integralna wilgotność opatrunków DURAFIBER umożliwia ich łatwe, 
całościowe usunięcie z wilgotnego łożyska i jamy rany.
Wskazania
Opatrunki DURAFIBER są przeznaczone do leczenia ran przewlekłych 
i ostrych, o pełnej lub częściowej grubości, płytkich ziarninujących 
ran wysiękowych, w tym owrzodzeń kończyn dolnych, odleżyn, 
owrzodzeń cukrzycowych, ran pooperacyjnych, miejsc pobrania 
skóry do przeszczepu, ran z kanałami i przetokami oraz ran 
urazowych. Opatrunki DURAFIBER przeznaczone są do pozostawienia 
na miejscu przez okres do 7 dni.
Opatrunki DURAFIBER są przeznaczone do stosowania przez 
pracownika służby zdrowia oraz przez pacjentów pod nadzorem 
pracownika służby zdrowia. 
W razie potrzeby pracownicy ochrony zdrowia powinni udzielić 
pacjentom odpowiednich porad dotyczących ponownego zakładania, 
kontrolowania, usuwania i utylizacji opatrunku oraz tego, kiedy należy 
skontaktować się z pracownikiem służby zdrowia, zgodnie z 
informacjami zawartymi w niniejszej ulotce.
Środki ostrożności
• Podczas gdy opatrunki DURAFIBER pomagają w leczeniu ran 

skłonnych do krwawienia, nie są one przeznaczone do stosowania 
w charakterze gąbek chirurgicznych w przypadku ran silnie 
krwawiących.

• Jeśli wystąpi zaczerwienienie lub uczulenie, przerwać stosowanie i 
skonsultować się z pracownikiem służby zdrowia.

• Upewnić się, że usunięto wypełnienie z jam, zatok itd.
• Opatrunki DURAFIBER służą do jednorazowego użytku i nie należy 

ich używać ponownie, ponieważ może dojść do zanieczyszczenia 
krzyżowego lub zakażenia i opatrunek może okazać się 
nieskuteczny. Po otwarciu opakowania opatrunku nie należy 
pozostawiać niezużytego opatrunku do późniejszego użycia.

W przypadku stosowania opatrunku DURAFIBER na zakażone rany 
zakażenie należy kontrolować i leczyć zgodnie z lokalnym 
protokołem klinicznym.
Instrukcja używania 
1. Oczyścić ranę zgodnie z lokalnym protokołem klinicznym. 
2. Wybrać odpowiednią wielkość opatrunku. 
3. Wyjąć opatrunek DURAFIBER z opakowania przestrzegając czystej 

techniki. W razie konieczności przyciąć do pożądanego kształtu. 
4. Nałożyć opatrunek na ranę tak, aby zachodził 1 cm na skórę wokół 

rany. 
5. W przypadku stosowania taśmy DURAFIBER w głębokich ranach 

jamistych należy ją założyć w jednym kawałku, pozostawiając co 
najmniej 2,5 cm na zewnątrz rany w celu łatwego wydobycia 
opatrunku. Wypełniać głębokie rany luźno do 85% pojemności, 
ponieważ opatrunek rozszerza się, wypełniając ranę w kontakcie z 
płynem rany. 

6. Zabezpieczyć opatrunek DURAFIBER za pomocą opatrunku 
zatrzymującego wilgoć (np. ALLEVYN) lub innego, zewnętrznego 
opatrunku mocującego. 

Częstość zmian 
Na wczesnych etapach leczenia rany opatrunki DURAFIBER należy 
sprawdzać często. Opatrunki można pozostawiać bez zmiany przez 
okres do 7 dni lub zmienić, gdy jest to wskazane klinicznie (np. w 
przypadku nieszczelności, nadmiernego krwawienia). Należy również 
brać pod uwagę lokalne protokoły kliniczne.
Usuwanie opatrunku
Opatrunek DURAFIBER można usunąć w jednym kawałku za pomocą 
sterylnych pincet, kleszczyków lub dłoni w rękawiczce. Upewnić się, 
że wszystkie opatrunki zostały usunięte. W przypadku stosowania na 
rany z lekkim wysiękiem opatrunek może przywrzeć do rany. Jeżeli 
opatrunku nie można łatwo usunąć, należy go zwilżyć lub namoczyć, 
aby ułatwić zdjęcie i uniknąć naruszenia gojącej rany. 
Po użyciu zutylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi protokołami klinicznymi 
lub wyrzucić w sposób higieniczny po użyciu.
Jeśli podczas używania tego wyrobu dojdzie do poważnego 
incydentu, należy zgłosić to producentowi i właściwemu organowi. 
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
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DURAFIBER™ DURAFIBER™ DURAFIBER™ DURAFIBER™ DURAFIBER™
Pansement absorbant et gélifiant à base de fibres

Description
Les pansements DURAFIBER™ sont des compresses ou des rubans 
stériles absorbants et souples, non tissés, composés de fibres de 
sulfonate d’éthyle de cellulose. Les pansements DURAFIBER peuvent 
être utilisés en association avec les pansements de mousse 
ALLEVYN™ et le système de bandage de compression multicouches 
PROFORE™.
Mode d’action
Ce pansement très absorbant et conformable est conçu pour former 
rapidement un gel transparent au contact de l’exsudat de plaie, 
réduisant ainsi au maximum le traumatisme sur la plaie et la douleur 
du patient lors de son retrait. Ce gel absorbe l’exsudat et le maintient 
à l’écart de la plaie, offrant un environnement humide de la plaie qui 
pourrait favoriser le débridement autolytique et s’adaptant 
intimement au lit de la plaie. La haute résistance intégrale à l’état 
humide des pansements DURAFIBER facilite le retrait d’un seul tenant 
des lits de plaie humides et des plaies cavitaires.
Indications
Les pansements DURAFIBER sont indiqués pour la prise en charge 
des plaies exsudatives bourgeonnantes chroniques et aiguës 
superficielles à profondes, y compris les ulcères de jambe, les 
escarres, les ulcères diabétiques, les plaies chirurgicales, les sites 
donneurs de greffe, les plaies tunnellisées et fistules, et les plaies 
traumatiques. Les pansements DURAFIBER sont conçus pour être 
laissés en place jusqu’à 7 jours.
Les pansements DURAFIBER sont destinés aux professionnels de 
santé et aux patients sous la direction d’un professionnel de santé. 
Lorsque cela est nécessaire, les professionnels de santé doivent 
fournir des conseils appropriés aux patients sur la manière de 
réappliquer, de surveiller le pansement, de le retirer et de le jeter, et 
sur le moment où il faut contacter un professionnel de santé, comme 
indiqué dans cette notice.
Précautions d’emploi
• Si les pansements DURAFIBER aident à la prise en charge des 

plaies sujettes à des saignements, ils ne sont pas destinés à être 
utilisés comme une éponge chirurgicale sur des plaies qui saignent 
abondamment.

• En présence de rougeurs ou de sensibilité, arrêter l’utilisation et 
consulter un professionnel de santé.

• S’assurer que tout produit de comblement dans les cavités, les 
sinus, etc. a été retiré.

• Les pansements DURAFIBER sont à usage unique exclusivement et 
ne doivent pas être réutilisés, sous peine de produire une 
contamination croisée ou une infection et de devenir inefficaces. 
Après ouverture, ne pas conserver les pansements non utilisés 
pour application à une date ultérieure.

En cas d’utilisation des pansements DURAFIBER sur des plaies 
infectées, l’infection doit être traitée conformément au protocole 
clinique local.
Mode d’emploi 
1. Nettoyer la plaie conformément au protocole clinique local.
2. Sélectionner la taille de pansement appropriée. 
3. Retirer le pansement DURAFIBER de l’emballage en respectant les 

règles d’hygiène. Couper en forme si nécessaire. 
4. Appliquer le pansement sur la plaie et prévoir un chevauchement 

de 1 cm sur la peau périlésionnelle.
5. Lors de l’utilisation de pansements en ruban DURAFIBER dans des 

plaies cavitaires profondes, les insérer d’un seul tenant, en 
prévoyant au moins 2,5 cm à l’extérieur de la plaie pour faciliter le 
retrait. Remplir légèrement les plaies profondes à 85 %, car le 
pansement se dilatera pour remplir la plaie au contact des 
exsudats de plaie.

6. Fixer les pansements DURAFIBER à l’aide d'un pansement de 
rétention de l’humidité (par ex. ALLEVYN) ou d’un autre dispositif de 
rétention secondaire approprié. 

Fréquence de changement 
Durant les premières phases de prise en charge de la plaie, les 
pansements DURAFIBER devront être fréquemment inspectés. Les 
pansements peuvent être laissés en place jusqu’à 7 jours ou 
changés lorsque cela est cliniquement indiqué (par exemple, en cas 
de fuite ou de saignement excessif). Le protocole clinique local doit 
également être pris en considération.
Retrait du pansement 
Le pansement DURAFIBER peut être retiré d’un seul tenant à l’aide 
d’une pince à épiler stérile, d’une pince ou d’une main gantée. 
S’assurer de retirer tous les pansements. Le pansement peut adhérer 
s’il est utilisé sur des plaies légèrement exsudatives. Si le pansement 
ne se retire pas facilement, l’humecter ou le mouiller pour faciliter le 
retrait et ne pas risquer de léser le tissu cicatriciel. 
Éliminer conformément aux protocoles cliniques locaux ou éliminer 
dans le respect des règles d’hygiène après utilisation.
S’il semble que, lors de l’utilisation du dispositif, un incident grave est 
survenu, le signaler au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente. 
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
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Absorbierender gelbildender Faserverband

Produktbeschreibung
DURAFIBER™ Wundverbände sind absorbierende, weiche, sterile 
Vlies-Wundauflagen in Form von Pads oder Streifen, die aus 
Cellulose-Ethylsulfonat-Fasern bestehen. DURAFIBER Wundverbände 
können zusammen mit ALLEVYN™ Schaumverbänden oder dem 
PROFORE™ Mehrschicht-Kompressionsverbandsystem verwendet 
werden.
Wirkweise
Dieser hochaufnahmefähige und anschmiegsame Wundverband 
bildet bei Kontakt mit Wundflüssigkeit schnell ein durchsichtiges Gel, 
wodurch Wundtrauma und Schmerzen für den Patienten beim 
Entfernen minimiert werden. Der Wundverband absorbiert Flüssigkeit 
und schließt diese ein, sodass ein feuchtes Wundheilungsmilieu 
geschaffen wird, die autolytisches Debridement begünstigen kann, 
und schmiegt sich an das Wundbett an. Die hohe ganzheitliche 
Nassfestigkeit von DURAFIBER Wundverbänden ermöglicht einfaches 
Entfernen – in einem Stück – von feuchten Wundbetten und 
Hohlraumwunden.
Indikationen
DURAFIBER Wundverbände sind für die Behandlung von chronischen 
und akuten, tiefen, flachen oder oberflächlich granulierenden und 
exsudierenden Wunden indiziert, einschließlich Beingeschwüre, 
Druckgeschwüre, diabetische Geschwüre, Operationswunden, 
Entnahmestellen, Tunnel- und Fistelwunden sowie traumatische 
Wunden. DURAFIBER Wundverbände können bis zu 7 Tage auf der 
Wunde belassen werden.
DURAFIBER Wundverbände sind für den Gebrauch durch 
medizinisches Fachpersonal und für die Verwendung durch 
Patienten unter Anleitung von medizinischem Fachpersonal 
bestimmt. 
Wie in dieser Packungsbeilage beschrieben, sollte medizinisches 
Fachpersonal die Patienten bei Bedarf angemessen darüber beraten, 
wie der Verband erneut angelegt, überwacht, entfernt und entsorgt 
wird und wann medizinisches Fachpersonal zu kontaktieren ist.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
• Obwohl DURAFIBER Wundverbände das Management blutender 

Wunden unterstützt, sind sie nicht zum Einsatz als chirurgischer 
Schwamm bei stark blutendenden Wunden vorgesehen.

• Wenn Hautrötungen oder Zeichen einer Sensibilisierung auftreten, 
stellen Sie die Anwendung ein und konsultieren Sie das 
medizinische Fachpersonal.

• Sicherstellen, dass Tamponaden in Wundhöhlen, Sinusgängen 
usw. entfernt wurden.

• DURAFIBER Wundverbände sind nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch 
bestimmt und sollten nicht wiederverwendet werden, da es zu 
einer Kreuzkontamination oder Infektion kommen kann und der 
Verband unwirksam sein kann. Bewahren Sie unbenutzte 
Verbände nach dem Öffnen nicht für eine spätere Anwendung auf.

Bei Verwendung von DURAFIBER Wundverbänden auf infizierten 
Wunden sollte die Infektion gemäß örtlichen Klinikprotokollen 
behandelt werden.
Gebrauchsanweisung 
1. Reinigen Sie die Wunde gemäß örtlichen Klinikprotokollen. 
2. Wählen Sie die geeignete Verbandgröße aus. 
3. Nehmen Sie den DURAFIBER Wundverband mittels sauberer 

Technik aus der Verpackung. Schneiden Sie den Verband bei 
Bedarf zu. 

4. Legen Sie den Verband auf die Wunde auf und lassen Sie ihn 1 cm 
über den Wundrand überlappen. 

5. Bei der Verwendung von DURAFIBER Verbandmull-Streifen in tiefen 
Wunden führen Sie diese in einem Stück ein und belassen Sie für 
eine leichte Entnahme mindestens 2,5 cm des Streifens außerhalb 
der Wunde. Füllen Sie tiefe Wunden lose zu 85 % aus, da der 
Verbandmull sich bei Kontakt mit Wundflüssigkeit ausdehnen und 
die Wunde ausfüllen wird. 

6. Fixieren Sie DURAFIBER Wundverbände mit einem Feuchtigkeit 
speichernden Verband (d. h. ALLEVYN) oder einer anderen 
geeigneten sekundären Fixierung. 

Häufigkeit des Verbandwechsels 
In den frühen Phasen des Wundmanagements sollten die DURAFIBER 
Wundverbände häufig kontrolliert werden. Verbände können bis zu 7 
Tage ununterbrochen angelegt bleiben oder bei klinischer Indikation 
gewechselt werden (z. B. bei Leckage, übermäßiger Blutung). Örtliche 
Klinikprotokolle sollten ebenfalls berücksichtigt werden.
Entfernen des Wundverbandes
DURAFIBER Wundverbände können in einem Stück mit sterilen 
Pinzetten, Zangen oder einer behandschuhten Hand entfernt 
werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Wundauflagen entfernt wurden. 
Bei schwach exsudierenden Wunden kann es zu Verklebungen des 
Verbands mit der Wunde kommen. Wenn der Verband sich nicht 
leicht entfernen lässt, befeuchten oder tränken Sie den Verband, um 
das Entfernen zu erleichtern und ein Aufbrechen der heilenden 
Wunde zu vermeiden. 
Gemäß den örtlichen Klinikprotokollen entsorgen oder auf 
hygienische Weise nach der Verwendung entsorgen.
Wenn Sie glauben, dass während der Verwendung dieses Produkts 
ein schwerwiegendes Vorkommnis aufgetreten ist, melden Sie dies 
bitte dem Hersteller und Ihrer zuständigen Behörde.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
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Apósito de fibra absorbente gelificante

Descripción
Los apósitos DURAFIBER™, disponibles en forma de almohadilla o tira, 
son apósitos absorbentes, suaves, estériles, no tejidos y están 
compuestos de fibras de celulosa etil sulfonato. Los apósitos 
DURAFIBER pueden utilizarse junto con apósitos de espuma 
ALLEVYN™ o el sistema de vendaje de compresión multicapa 
PROFORE™.
Modo de acción
Este apósito altamente absorbente y adaptable está diseñado para 
formar rápidamente un gel transparente al entrar en contacto con el 
líquido de la herida, lo que minimiza el traumatismo de la herida y el 
dolor del paciente al retirarlo. El apósito absorbe el líquido y lo aísla, 
proporcionando un entorno húmedo para la herida que puede 
facilitar el desbridamiento autolítico y se adapta perfectamente al 
lecho de la herida. La alta resistencia integral a la humedad de los 
apósitos DURAFIBER facilita la retirada del apósito en una sola pieza 
de lechos de heridas húmedas y de heridas cavitadas.
Indicaciones
Los apósitos DURAFIBER están indicados para el tratamiento de 
heridas exudativas en fase de granulación crónicas y agudas, de 
espesor total o parcial o poco profundas, incluidas las úlceras en 
piernas, las úlceras por presión, las úlceras diabéticas, las heridas 
quirúrgicas, las zonas donantes, las heridas tunelizadas y de fístulas, 
y las heridas traumáticas. Los apósitos DURAFIBER están diseñados 
para dejarse colocados un máximo de 7 días.
Los apósitos DURAFIBER deben ser utilizados por profesionales 
sanitarios y por pacientes bajo la dirección de un profesional 
sanitario. 
Cuando sea necesario, los profesionales sanitarios deben asesorar 
adecuadamente a los pacientes sobre cómo volver a aplicar, 
supervisar, retirar y desechar el apósito, y cuándo ponerse en 
contacto con un profesional sanitario, tal como se detalla en este 
folleto.
Precauciones
• Si bien los apósitos DURAFIBER ayudan al tratamiento de heridas 

proclives a hemorragia, no están pensados para utilizarse como 
esponja quirúrgica en heridas con hemorragias abundantes.

• Deje de utilizar este producto si se observa enrojecimiento o 
sensibilización en la piel, y consulte a un profesional sanitario.

• Asegúrese de retirar todo el apósito de las cavidades, senos 
nasales, etc.

• Los apósitos DURAFIBER son de un solo uso y no se deben 
reutilizar, ya que se puede producir contaminación cruzada o 
infección y el apósito puede resultar ineficaz. Después de abrir el 
envase, los apósitos no utilizados no deben guardarse para su 
posterior aplicación.

Cuando los apósitos DURAFIBER se usan en heridas infectadas, 
estas deben inspeccionarse y tratarse según los protocolos clínicos 
locales.
Instrucciones de uso 
1. Limpie la herida siguiendo el protocolo clínico local. 
2. Seleccione el tamaño de apósito adecuado. 
3. Saque el apósito DURAFIBER del envase utilizando una técnica 

limpia. Corte a la forma si es necesario. 
4. Aplique el apósito a la herida y deje que el apósito se superponga 

1 cm sobre la piel que rodea la herida. 
5. Cuando utilice apósitos en cinta DURAFIBER en heridas profundas 

cavitadas, insértelos de una sola pieza y deje al menos 2,5 cm 
fuera de la herida para una fácil recuperación. Tapone sin apretar 
el 85 % de las heridas profundas, ya que el apósito se expandirá 
para llenar la herida al entrar en contacto con el líquido de esta. 

6. Asegure los apósitos DURAFIBER con un apósito que retenga la 
humedad (es decir, ALLEVYN) u otra retención secundaria 
apropiada. 

Frecuencia de cambio 
Durante las primeras etapas del tratamiento de la herida, los 
apósitos DURAFIBER deben inspeccionarse con frecuencia. Los 
apósitos pueden dejarse intactos hasta 7 días o cambiarse cuando 
esté clínicamente indicado (por ejemplo, si hay fugas o sangrado 
excesivo). También debe tenerse en cuenta el protocolo clínico local.
Retirada del apósito 
El apósito DURAFIBER se puede retirar en una sola pieza mediante 
pinzas estériles, fórceps o manualmente con el uso de guantes. 
Asegúrese de retirar todos los apósitos. El apósito se puede adherir 
si se utiliza en heridas que presentan exudado leve. Si el apósito no 
se retira con facilidad, humedézcalo o empápelo para facilitar su 
retirada y evitar la alteración de la herida cicatrizante. 
Deseche el apósito de acuerdo con los protocolos clínicos locales o 
tírelo higiénicamente después de utilizarlo.
Si cuando utiliza este producto cree que se ha producido un 
incidente grave, notifíquelo al fabricante y a su autoridad 
competente. 
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Penso absorvente gelificante fibroso

Descrição
Os pensos DURAFIBER™ são pensos absorventes estéreis de não 
tecido macios, em placa ou tira, compostos por fibras de sulfonato 
de etilcelulose. Os pensos DURAFIBER™ podem ser utilizados em 
conjunto com os pensos de espuma ALLEVYN™ ou o sistema de 
penso de compressão multicamada PROFORE™.
Modo de ação
Este penso altamente absorvente e conformável foi concebido para 
formar rapidamente um gel transparente em contacto com o fluido 
da ferida, minimizando o trauma na ferida e a dor para o paciente no 
momento da remoção. O penso absorve o fluido e mantém-no 
retido, proporcionando um ambiente húmido para a ferida o qual é 
capaz de apoiar o desbridamento autolítico e de se adaptar 
intimamente ao leito da ferida. A alta resistência integral à humidade 
dos pensos DURAFIBER facilita a remoção inteira do penso em leitos 
húmidos da ferida e feridas cavitárias.
Indicações
Os Pensos DURAFIBER são indicados para o tratamento de feridas 
exsudativas crónicas e agudas, de espessura total, espessura 
parcial ou de granulação superficial, incluindo lesões de perna, 
úlceras por pressão, úlceras diabéticas, feridas cirúrgicas, locais 
dadores de enxertos de pele, feridas em túnel e fístulas e feridas 
traumáticas. Os pensos DURAFIBER são concebidos para ficarem 
colocados durante 7 dias, no máximo.
Os pensos DURAFIBER destinam-se a ser utilizados por um 
profissional de saúde e por pacientes sob indicação de um 
profissional de saúde. 
Quando necessário, os profissionais de saúde devem aconselhar 
adequadamente os pacientes sobre como reaplicar, monitorizar, 
remover e eliminar o penso, assim como quando contactar o 
profissional de saúde, tal como detalhado neste folheto.
Precauções
• Embora os pensos DURAFIBER auxiliem no tratamento de feridas 

sujeitas a hemorragias, estes não se destinam a serem utilizados 
como uma esponja cirúrgica em feridas com hemorragias graves.

• Se ocorrer vermelhidão ou sensibilização, interrompa a utilização e 
consulte um profissional de saúde.

• Certifique-se de que foi retirado todo o material absorvente ou 
gaze das cavidades, seios nasais, etc.

• Os pensos DURAFIBER destinam-se apenas para utilização única e 
não devem ser reutilizados uma vez que pode ocorrer 
contaminação cruzada ou infeção e o penso pode tornar-se 
ineficaz. Uma vez abertos, não guarde os pensos não utilizados 
para aplicação futura.

Se os pensos DURAFIBER forem utilizados em feridas infetadas, a 
infeção deve ser tratada de acordo com os protocolos clínicos locais.
Instruções de utilização 
1. Limpe a ferida de acordo com o protocolo clínico local. 
2. Selecione o penso com o tamanho apropriado. 
3. Retire o penso DURAFIBER da embalagem, utilizando uma técnica 

limpa. Se necessário, corte à medida. 
4. Aplique o penso na ferida e permita uma sobreposição do penso 

de 1 cm / sobre a pele que rodeia a ferida. 
5. Quando utilizar os pensos de tira DURAFIBER em feridas cavitárias 

profundas , insira-os como uma peça única e deixe pelo menos 
2,5 cm no exterior da ferida para facilitar a remoção. Preencha com 
folga as feridas profundas em 85%, uma vez que o penso se 
expandirá para preencher a ferida em contacto com o fluido da 
ferida. 

6. Fixe os pensos DURAFIBER com um penso retentor de humidade 
(por exemplo, ALLEVYN) ou outra retenção secundária adequada. 

Frequência de mudança dos pensos 
Durante as primeiras fases do tratamento das feridas, os pensos 
DURAFIBER devem ser inspecionados frequentemente. Os pensos 
podem ser deixados no seu local até 7 dias ou mudados quando 
clinicamente indicado (por exemplo, se existirem fugas ou 
hemorragia excessiva). O protocolo clínico local também deve ser 
tido em consideração.
Remoção dos pensos
O penso DURAFIBER pode ser removido intacto utilizando pinça, 
fórceps ou a mão com luvas esterilizados. Assegure que todos os 
pensos são removidos. O penso pode aderir se usado em feridas 
levemente exsudativas. Se o penso não for facilmente removido, 
humedeça ou ensope o penso para auxiliar a remoção e evitar a 
interrupção da cicatrização da ferida. 
Elimine de acordo com os protocolos clínicos locais, ou descarte 
higienicamente após a utilização.
Se, durante a utilização deste dispositivo, acredita que ocorreu um 
incidente grave, informe-o ao fabricante e à sua autoridade 
competente. 
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Medicazione assorbente in fibre gelificanti

Descrizione
Le medicazioni DURAFIBER™ sono medicazioni sotto forma di 
cuscinetto o nastro assorbenti, morbide, sterili e non tessute 
composte da fibre di cellulosa etilsolfonata. Le medicazioni 
DURAFIBER possono essere utilizzate in combinazione con le 
medicazioni in schiuma ALLEVYN™ o il sistema di bendaggio 
compressivo multistrato PROFORE™.
Meccanismo di azione
Questa medicazione altamente assorbente e conformabile è 
progettata per formare rapidamente un gel trasparente a contatto 
con l’essudato, riducendo il trauma della ferita e il dolore del paziente 
durante la rimozione. Questa medicazione assorbe i liquidi e li 
mantiene lontani, creando un ambiente umido per la ferita che può 
favorire il debridement autolitico e si adatta perfettamente al letto 
della ferita. L’elevata resistenza integrale all’acqua delle medicazioni 
DURAFIBER facilita la rimozione in un unico pezzo dai letti di ferite 
umidi e dalle ferite cavitarie.
Indicazioni
Le medicazioni DURAFIBER sono indicate per la gestione di ferite 
essudanti croniche e acute, a tutto spessore, a spessore parziale o 
superficiali in fase di granulazione, tra cui ulcere degli arti inferiori, 
ulcere da pressione, ulcere diabetiche, ferite chirurgiche, siti di 
prelievo per innesto cutaneo, ferite tunnellizzate e fistolose e ferite 
traumatiche. Le medicazioni DURAFIBER sono progettate per essere 
lasciate in sede fino a 7 giorni.
Le medicazioni DURAFIBER sono destinate all’uso da parte di 
operatori sanitari e di pazienti sotto la supervisione di un operatore 
sanitario. 
Se necessario, l’operatore sanitario istruirà adeguatamente il 
paziente su come riapplicare, monitorare, rimuovere e smaltire la 
medicazione, e quando rivolgersi a un operatore sanitario, come 
spiegato nella presente guida.
Precauzioni
• Sebbene le medicazioni DURAFIBER aiutino a gestire le ferite 

soggette a emorragia, non sono intese per essere usate come 
spugne chirurgiche in ferite che sanguinano copiosamente.

• In presenza di arrossamenti e sensibilizzazioni, sospendere l’uso e 
consultare un operatore sanitario.

• Controllare che il tampone sia stato rimosso da cavità, seni, ecc.
• Le medicazioni DURAFIBER sono esclusivamente monouso e non 

devono essere riutilizzate in quanto potrebbero verificarsi 
contaminazioni crociate o infezioni che pregiudicherebbero 
l’efficacia della medicazione. Una volta aperta la confezione, non 
conservare le medicazioni non utilizzate per un’applicazione 
successiva.

Se le medicazioni DURAFIBER vengono usate su ferite infette, 
l’infezione deve essere ispezionata e trattata come da protocolli 
clinici locali.
Istruzioni per l’uso 
1. Pulire la ferita seguendo il protocollo clinico locale.
2. Selezionare la misura di medicazione più idonea. 
3. Estrarre la medicazione DURAFIBER dalla confezione usando una 

tecnica pulita. Se necessario, tagliarla per darle la forma opportuna. 
4. Applicare la medicazione sulla ferita e farla sovrapporre sulla cute 

che circonda la ferita per 1 cm. 
5. Quando si utilizzano le medicazioni in nastro DURAFIBER in ferite 

cavitarie, inserire il pezzo intero e lasciare almeno 2,5 cm 
all’esterno della ferita per una rimozione facile. Per le ferite 
profonde, riempirle solo all’85% con la medicazione, in quanto si 
espanderà riempendo la ferita a contatto con l’essudato.

6. Fissare le medicazioni DURAFIBER con una medicazione che 
trattiene l’umidità (ossia ALLEVYN) o un’altra ritenzione secondaria 
adeguata. 

Frequenza di sostituzione 
Durante le prime fasi di gestione della ferita, le medicazioni 
DURAFIBER devono essere ispezionate frequentemente. Le 
medicazioni possono essere mantenute in sede senza interventi fino 
a 7 giorni o sostituite quando è clinicamente indicato (ad es., in caso 
di perdite e emorragia eccessiva). Occorre tenere conto anche del 
protocollo clinico locale.
Rimozione della medicazione
È possibile rimuovere la medicazione DURAFIBER tutta insieme 
usando pinzette, pinze sterili o una mano guantata. Assicurarsi di 
aver rimosso tutte le medicazioni. La medicazione può aderire se 
utilizzata su ferite con essudato lieve. Se la medicazione non viene 
rimossa facilmente, inumidire o bagnare la medicazione per 
facilitarne la rimozione ed evitare di compromettere la cicatrizzazione 
della ferita.
Smaltire secondo i protocolli clinici locali o gettare in modo igienico 
dopo l’uso.
Se durante l’utilizzo del dispositivo si ritiene che sia avvenuto un 
incidente grave, si prega di riferirlo al fabbricante e alla propria 
autorità competente. 
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DURAFIBER™ DURAFIBER™ DURAFIBER™ DURAFIBER™ DURAFIBER™
Absorberend gelerend fiberkompres

Omschrijving
DURAFIBER™ verbanden zijn absorberende, zachte, steriele 
non-woven kompressen of lintverbanden, die bestaan uit 
cellulose-ethylsulfonaatvezels. DURAFIBER verbanden kunnen 
worden gebruikt in combinatie met ALLEVYN™ schuimverbanden en 
het PROFORE™ meerlaags compressieverbandsysteem.
Werking
Dit sterk absorberende en aanpasbare verband vormt snel een 
heldere gel bij contact met wondvocht, waardoor trauma aan de 
wond en pijn voor de patiënt bij verwijdering tot een minimum 
worden beperkt. Het verband absorbeert vocht en houdt het vast, 
wat zorgt voor een vochtig wondmilieu dat autolytisch debridement 
kan ondersteunen en vormt zich goed naar het wondbed. Dankzij de 
grote integrale sterkte van natte DURAFIBER verbanden kan het 
verband eenvoudig in één stuk uit vochtige wondbedden en 
wondholten worden verwijderd.
Indicaties
DURAFIBER verbanden zijn geïndiceerd voor de behandeling van 
chronische en acute, diepe, oppervlakkig of granulerende 
exsuderende wonden, met inbegrip van beenulcera, 
decubituswonden, diabetische ulcera, operatiewonden, 
donorplaatsen, tunneling en fistels en traumatische wonden. 
DURAFIBER verbanden zijn ontworpen om maximaal 7 dagen te 
blijven zitten.
DURAFIBER verbanden zijn bedoeld voor gebruik door zorgverleners 
en voor gebruik door patiënten op aanwijzing van een zorgverlener. 
Zorgverleners moeten waar nodig passend advies geven aan 
patiënten over het opnieuw aanbrengen, monitoren van het verband, 
verwijderen en afvoeren van het verband en over wanneer de patiënt 
contact op moet nemen met de zorgverlener zoals beschreven in 
deze brochure.
Voorzorgsmaatregelen
• Hoewel DURAFIBER verbanden helpen bij de behandeling van 

wonden die gevoelig zijn voor bloedingen, is het niet bedoeld om 
te worden gebruikt als chirurgische spons in hevig bloedende 
wonden.

• Als er roodheid of gevoeligheid optreedt, stop dan het gebruik en 
raadpleeg een professionele zorgverlener.

• Zorg ervoor dat de verpakking in holtes, sinussen enz. verwijderd 
is.

• DURAFIBER verbanden zijn uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik en 
mogen niet worden hergebruikt omdat dit kan resulteren in 
kruisbesmetting of infectie en het verband mogelijk niet effectief is. 
Bewaar een geopende verpakking met verband niet voor gebruik 
op een later moment.

Als DURAFIBER verbanden worden gebruikt bij geïnfecteerde 
wonden, moet de infectie behandeld worden volgens de plaatselijke 
klinische protocollen.
Gebruiksaanwijzing 
1. Reinig de wond volgens het plaatselijke klinische protocol. 
2. Selecteer het verband van de juiste afmeting. 
3. Neem het DURAFIBER verband met behulp van een schone 

techniek uit de verpakking. Knip indien nodig in de gewenste vorm. 
4. Breng het verband aan op de wond en zorg dat het verband de 

huid rondom de wond 1 cm overlapt. 
5. Bij gebruik van DURAFIBER lintverbanden in diepe open wonden, 

moet het verband in één stuk worden ingebracht en moet ten 
minste 2,5 cm buiten de wond worden gelaten om het gemakkelijk 
te kunnen verwijderen. Vul diepe wonden tot 85% losjes, omdat 
het verband zal uitzetten om de wondholte te vullen als het in 
contact komt met wondvocht. 

6. Zet DURAFIBER verbanden vast met een vochtregulerend verband 
(bijv. ALLEVYN) of een andere geschikte secundaire fixatie. 

Frequentie van verbandwisseling 
Tijdens de eerste stadia van wondbehandeling dienen DURAFIBER 
verbanden regelmatig te worden geïnspecteerd. De verbanden 
kunnen tot 7 dagen ongestoord blijven zitten of worden verwisseld 
als dit klinisch geïndiceerd is (bijv. in geval van lekkage of overmatig 
bloeden). Het plaatselijke klinische protocol moeten in acht worden 
genomen.
Verwijderen van het verband 
DURAFIBER verband kan in één stuk worden verwijderd met behulp 
van een steriele pincet, tang of een gehandschoende hand. Zorg 
ervoor dat alle verbanden verwijderd zijn. Het verband kan hechten 
bij gebruik op licht exsuderende wonden. Bevochtig of week het 
verband als het verband niet gemakkelijk verwijderd kan worden, om 
bij het verwijderen ervan te helpen en verstoring van de 
wondgenezing te vermijden. 
Voer het product als afval af volgens plaatselijke klinische 
protocollen, of gooi het op hygiënische wijze weg na gebruik.
Als u van mening bent dat er tijdens gebruik van dit hulpmiddel een 
ernstig incident heeft plaatsgevonden, rapporteer dit dan bij de 
fabrikant en bij de bevoegde autoriteiten. 
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Absorberende gelerende fiber-bandage

Beskrivelse
DURAFIBER™-bandager er absorberende, bløde, sterile, ikke-vævede 
pude- eller filmbandager, der består af cellulose-ethylsulfonatfibre. 
DURAFIBER-bandager kan bruges sammen med ALLEVYN™ 
-skumbandager eller PROFORE™ flerlags 
kompressionsbandagesystem.
Virkemåde
Denne stærkt absorberende og smidige bandage er designet til 
hurtigt at danne en klar gel ved kontakt med sårvæske og derved 
minimere traume på såret og smerter for patienten ved fjernelse. 
Bandagen absorberer væske og indkapsler den, så der opstår et 
fugtigt sårmiljø, som kan støtte autolytisk debridering og former sig 
nøje efter sårbunden. DURAFIBER-bandagers høje indbyggede 
vådstyrke gør det let at fjerne dem i et sammenhængende stykke fra 
fugtige sårbunde og kavitetssår.
Indikationer
DURAFIBER-bandager er indiceret til håndtering af kroniske og akutte 
sår, sår af fuld eller partiel tykkelse eller overfladiske, granulerende, 
ekssuderende sår inklusive bensår, tryksår, diabetessår, 
operationssår, donorsteder, tunnnelsår og fistelsår og traumatiske 
sår. DURAFIBER-bandager er designet til at forblive på stedet i op til 7 
dage.
DURAFIBER-bandager er beregnet til brug for sundhedspersonale og 
til brug af patienter under vejledning af det sundhedsfaglige 
personale.
Når det er nødvendigt, skal sundhedspersonalet give passende råd 
til patienter om, hvordan de genanlægger, monitorerer, fjerner og 
bortskaffer bandagen, og hvornår de skal kontakte det 
sundhedsfaglige personale som beskrevet i denne folder.
Forholdsregler
• Selvom DURAFIBER-bandager er en hjælp i behandlingen af sår, 

der har tilbøjelighed til blødning, er de ikke beregnet til at blive 
brugt som et kirurgisk kompres i kraftigt blødende sår.

• Afbryd brugen og kontakt derefter en sundhedsperson, hvis der 
opstår rødmen eller sensibilisering.

• Sørg for at alt materiale i kaviteter, hulrum o.l. er blevet fjernet.
• DURAFIBER-bandager er kun til engangsbrug og må ikke 

genbruges, da der kan opstå krydskontaminering eller infektion, og 
bandagen kan være ineffektiv. Når posen er åbnet, må ubrugte 
bandager ikke gemmes til brug på et senere tidspunkt.
Hvis DURAFIBER-bandager anvendes på inficerede sår, skal 
infektionen behandles i henhold til de lokale kliniske retningslinjer.

Brugsanvisning 
1. Rens såret i henhold til de lokale kliniske retningslinjer. 
2. Vælg en passende bandagestørrelse. 
3. Fjern DURAFIBER-bandagen fra pakken ved brug af ren teknik. Klip 

til hvis nødvendigt.
4. Sæt bandagen på såret og lad 1 cm bandage overlappe på huden 

omkring såret.
5. Når DURAFIBER-filmbandager bruges til dybe sår, skal det 

indsættes i ét stykke med mindst 2,5 cm uden for såret for lettere 
udtagning. Pak dybe sår løseligt med 85 %, da bandagen vil udvide 
sig og udfylde såret ved kontakt med sårvæsken. 

6. Fikser DURAFIBER-bandager med en fugtbevarende bandage (dvs. 
ALLEVYN) eller anden passende sekundær fiksering. 

Bandageskift 
I de tidlige faser af sårbehandlingen skal DURAFIBER-bandager 
inspiceres ofte. Bandager kan blive siddende i op til 7 dage eller 
skiftes, når det er klinisk indiceret (f.eks. i tilfælde af lækage, kraftig 
blødning). Man bør også overveje de lokale kliniske retningslinjer.
Fjernelse af bandage
DURAFIBER-bandager kan fjernes i et stykke ved at bruge steril 
pincet, tang eller en behandsket hånd. Sørg for at fjerne alle 
bandager. Bandagen kan hænge fast, hvis den bruges på let 
ekssuderende sår. Hvis bandagen ikke kan fjernes let, skal 
bandagen fugtes eller gøres våd for at lette fjernelsen og undgå 
afbrydelse af sårets heling. 
Bortskaf i henhold til lokale kliniske retningslinjer, eller bortskaf på en 
hygiejnisk måde efter brug.
Hvis du mener, at der er opstået en alvorlig hændelse under brug af 
denne enhed, bedes du indberette det til fabrikanten og dit 
bemyndigede organ.
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Absorberende geldannende fiberbandasje

Beskrivelse
DURAFIBER™-bandasjer er absorberende, myke, sterile, ikke-vevde 
pute- eller båndbandasjer av celluloseetylsulfonatfibre. 
DURAFIBER-bandasjer kan brukes sammen med ALLEVYN™ 
-skumbandasjer eller PROFORE™ flerlags 
kompresjonsbandasjesystem.
Virkemåte
Denne svært absorberende og formbare bandasjen er utformet slik 
at den raskt danner en klar gel ved kontakt med sårvæske, noe som 
minimerer sårskader og smerter for pasienten når bandasjen fjernes. 
Denne bandasjen absorberer væske, holder den vekke, sørger for et 
fuktig sårmiljø som kan støtte autolytisk debridement, og tilpasser 
seg tett sårbunnen. Den høye integrerte våtstyrken til 
DURAFIBER-bandasjer forenkler fjerning i ett stykke fra fuktig sårbunn 
og kavitetssår.
Indikasjoner
DURAFIBER-bandasjer er indikert for behandling av kroniske og 
akutte, full tykkelse, delvis tykkelse eller grunt granulerende 
væskende, sår, inkludert bensår, trykksår, diabetessår, kirurgiske 
sår, donorsteder, tunnel- og fistelsår og traumatiske sår. 
DURAFIBER-bandasjer er laget for å bli værende på plass i opptil 7 
dager.
DURAFIBER-bandasjer er til bruk av helsepersonell og til bruk av 
pasienter under anvisning fra helsepersonell. 
Hvis det kreves, skal helsepersonell gi hensiktsmessige råd til 
pasienten om hvordan kompressen skal påføres på nytt, kontrolleres, 
fjernes og kasseres samt når man bør kontakte helsepersonell, som 
angitt i denne brosjyren.
Forsiktighetsregler
• Riktignok er DURAFIBER-bandasjer til hjelp ved behandling av sår 

med blødninger, men de er ikke beregnet på å brukes som 
kirurgisk svamp ved kraftig blødende sår.

• Dersom det oppstår rødhet eller sensibilisering, må behandlingen 
seponeres og helsepersonell konsulteres.

• Kontroller at pakking i hulrom, sinuser osv. er fjernet.
• DURAFIBER-bandasjer er kun til engangsbruk og må ikke 

gjenbrukes, da det kan føre til krysskontaminering eller infeksjon 
og gjøre kompressen ineffektiv. Etter åpning skal ubrukte bandasjer 
ikke bevares for senere påføring.
Hvis DURAFIBER-bandasjer skal brukes på infiserte sår, må 
infeksjonen behandles i henhold til lokale kliniske prosedyrer.

Bruksanvisning 
1. Rens såret i henhold til lokal klinisk prosedyre. 
2. Velg den egnete bandasjestørrelsen. 
3. Ta DURAFIBER-bandasjen ut av pakningen med en ren teknikk. 

Skjær til etter behov. 
4. Legg bandasjen på såret og la bandasjen overlappe huden rundt 

såret med 1 cm. 
5. Ved bruk av DURAFIBER-båndbandasjer i dype sår med hulrom, 

sett inn i ett stykke, og la det være igjen minst 2,5 cm utenfor såret 
slik at det er enkelt å ta ut. Pakk dype sår løst 85 %, da bandasjen 
vil utvide seg og fylle såret ved kontakt med sårvæske. 

6. Fest DURAFIBER-bandasjer med en fuktighetsbevarende bandasje 
(f.eks. ALLEVYN) eller annen egnet sekundær retensjon. 

Hvor ofte skal bandasjen skiftes 
I det tidlige stadiet av sårbehandlingen skal DURAFIBER-bandasjer 
inspiseres ofte. Bandasjer kan ligge urørt i opptil 7 dager eller skiftes 
når det er klinisk indikert (f.eks. ved lekkasje eller kraftig blødning). 
Lokal klinisk prosedyre skal også tas i betraktning.
Fjerning av bandasjen
DURAFIBER-bandasjer kan fjernes i ett stykke ved hjelp av en steril 
pinsett, tang eller en hånd med hansker. Sørg for at alle bandasjer er 
fjernet. Bandasjen kan bli sittende fast dersom den blir brukt på sår 
med lite eksudat. Hvis bandasjen ikke enkelt kan fjernes, fukter eller 
bløtgjør du bandasjen slik at den blir enklere å fjerne og det 
tilhelende såret ikke forstyrres. 
Kasser den ifølge lokale kliniske prosedyrer, eller kast den på en 
hygienisk måte etter bruk.
Hvis du tror at det har oppstått en alvorlig hendelse under bruk av 
dette produktet, skal den rapporteres til produsenten og den 
kompetente myndigheten. 
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
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Imevä geeliytyvä kuitumainen sidos

Kuvaus
DURAFIBER™-sidokset ovat selluloosaetyylisulfonaattikuiduista 
valmistettuja imukykyisiä ja pehmeitä steriilejä tyyny- tai 
nauhasidoksia. DURAFIBER-sidoksia voidaan käyttää yhdessä 
ALLEVYN™-vaahtosidosten tai PROFORE™-monikerroksisen 
kompressiosidosjärjestelmän kanssa.
Käyttö
Tämä erittäin imukykyinen ja mukautuva sidos on suunniteltu siten, 
että se muodostaa nopeasti kirkkaan geelin tullessaan kosketuksiin 
haavaeritteen kanssa, mikä vähentää haavaan kohdistuvaa traumaa 
ja potilaan kipua sidosta poistettaessa. Sidos imee ja sitoo nestettä, 
tarjoten kostean haavaympäristön, joka voi tukea autolyyttistä 
puhdistusta, ja mukautuu tiiviisti haavapohjaan. DURAFIBER-sidosten 
korkea integraalinen märkälujuus helpottaa sidoksen yhtenä 
kappaleena poistamista kosteista haavapohjista ja onkalohaavoista.
Indikaatiot
DURAFIBER-sidokset on tarkoitettu kroonisten ja akuuttien, syvien, 
keskisyvien tai matalien tulehdusnestettä erittävien haavojen, kuten 
säärihaavojen, painehaavojen, diabeettisten haavautumien, 
kirurgisten haavojen, ihosiirteiden luovutuskohtien, tunnelointi- ja 
fistelihaavojen sekä traumahaavojen hoitoon. DURAFIBER-sidokset 
on tarkoitettu jätettäväksi paikalleen jopa 7 päiväksi.
DURAFIBER-sidokset on tarkoitettu terveydenhuollon ammattihenkilön 
käyttöön ja potilaiden käyttöön terveydenhuollon ammattihenkilön 
ohjauksessa. 
Terveydenhuollon ammattihenkilöiden tulee tarvittaessa antaa 
potilaille asianmukaisia neuvoja sidoksen uudelleenkiinnittämiseen, 
sidoksen tarkkailuun, sidoksen poistamiseen ja hävittämiseen sekä 
siihen, milloin ottaa yhteyttä terveydenhuollon ammattihenkilöön 
(tässä pakkausselosteessa kuvatulla tavalla).
Varotoimet
• Vaikka DURAFIBER-sidokset auttavat verenvuotoon taipuvaisten 

haavojen hoidossa, niitä ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäviksi kirurgisena 
sienenä voimakkaasti vuotavissa haavoissa.

• Jos ilmenee punoitusta tai herkistymistä, keskeytä käyttö ja käänny 
terveydenhuollon ammattihenkilön puoleen.

• Varmista, että nenäonteloista yms. on poistettu tukkeet.
• DURAFIBER-sidokset ovat vain kertakäyttöön. Niitä ei saa 

uudelleenkäyttää, sillä se voi aiheuttaa ristikontaminaation tai 
infektion, ja sidoksen teho voi olla huono. Kun pakkaus on avattu, 
älä säilytä käyttämätöntä sidosta myöhempää asettamista varten.

Jos DURAFIBER-sidoksia käytetään infektoituneiden haavojen päällä, 
infektiota on hoidettava sairaalan kliinisten protokollien mukaisesti.
Käyttöohjeet 
1. Puhdista haava sairaalan kliinisen protokollan mukaisesti. 
2. Valitse sopivan kokoinen sidos. 
3. Poista DURAFIBER-sidos pakkauksesta aseptista tekniikkaa 

käyttäen. Leikkaa tarvittaessa sopivan muotoiseksi. 
4. Kiinnitä sidos haavaan niin, että sidos on ulottuu 1 cm haavan 

reunojen ulkopuolella olevaan ihoon. 
5. Kun DURAFIBER-nauhasidosta käytetään syviin onkalohaavoihin, 

kiinnitä sidos yhtenä kappaleena niin, että sidos ulottuu ainakin 
2,5 cm haavan ulkopuolelle, jotta sidos on helppo poistaa. Täytä 
syvät haavat löysästi 85 %, sillä sidos laajanee ja täyttää haavan 
tullessaan kontaktiin haavaeritteen kanssa. 

6. Kiinnitä DURAFIBER-sidokset kosteuden säilyttävällä sidoksella 
(esim. ALLEVYN) tai muulla sopivalla toissijaisella kiinnikkeellä. 

Vaihtotiheys 
Haavanhoidon alkuvaiheessa DURAFIBER-sidokset on tarkastettava 
usein. Sidokset voidaan jättää vaihtamatta jopa 7 päivän ajaksi tai 
vaihtaa silloin, kun siihen on kliininen tarve (esim. jos sidoksessa 
näkyy vuotoa tai runsasta verenvuotoa). Myös sairaalan kliininen 
protokolla tulee ottaa huomioon.
Sidoksen poistaminen 
DURAFIBER-sidos voidaan poistaa yhtenä kappaleena steriilejä 
pinsettejä, pihtejä tai kumihanskalla suojattua kättä käyttäen. 
Varmista, että kaikki sidokset poistetaan. Sidos saattaa tarrautua, jos 
sitä käytetään vähän tulehdusnestettä vuotaviin haavoihin. Jos sidos 
ei lähde helposti irti, kostuta tai liota sidosta sen poistamisen 
helpottamiseksi sekä paranevan haavan repeytymisen estämiseksi. 
Hävitä sairaalan kliinisten protokollien mukaisesti tai hävitä 
hygieenisesti käytön jälkeen.
Jos uskot, että tämän laitteen käytön aikana on tapahtunut vakava 
vaaratilanne, ilmoita siitä valmistajalle ja maasi toimivaltaiselle 
viranomaiselle. 
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Absorberande, gelbildande fiberförband

Beskrivning
DURAFIBER™-förband är absorberande, mjuka, sterila  kompress- eller 
tamponadförband med non-woven som består av fibrer med 
cellulosaetylsulfonat. DURAFIBER-förband kan användas tillsammans 
med ALLEVYN™-skumförband eller PROFORE™ bandagesystem med 
flerskiktskompression.
Användningssätt
Detta högabsorberande och formbara förband är utformat för att 
snabbt bilda en genomskinlig gel vid kontakt med sårvätska för att 
minimera trauma mot såret och smärta för patienten vid 
avlägsnande. Förbandet absorberar vätska och håller den borta, 
vilket ger en fuktig sårmiljö som kan stödja autolytisk debridering och 
formas intimt till sårbädden. Den höga, inbyggda våtstyrkan hos 
DURAFIBER-förband underlättar enkelt avlägsnande i ett stycke från 
fuktiga sårbäddar och sårhålor.
Indikationer
DURAFIBER-förband är indicerade för hantering av svårläkta och 
akuta helhuds-, delhudssår eller ytliga, granulerande, exsuderande 
sår, inklusive bensår, trycksår, diabetessår, kirurgiska sår, 
givarställen, tunnelerade och fistelsår, samt traumatiska sår. 
DURAFIBER-förband är utformade för att lämnas på plats i upp till 7 
dagar.
DURAFIBER-förband får användas av hälso- och sjukvårdspersonal 
och av patienter som fått instruktioner av hälso- och 
sjukvårdspersonal. 
När så krävs ska sjukvårdspersonal ge lämpliga råd till patienter om 
hur förbandet ska appliceras på nytt, övervakas, avlägsnas och 
kasseras, samt när sjukvårdspersonal ska kontaktas i enlighet med 
informationen i denna broschyr.
Försiktighetsåtgärder
• Även om DURAFIBER-förband hjälper till vid hantering av sår som är 

benägna att blöda, är de inte avsedda att användas som en 
kirurgisk svamp vid kraftigt blödande sår.

• Om rodnad eller sensibilisering förekommer ska du sluta använda 
förbandet och be hälso- och sjukvårdspersonal om råd.

• Se till att packning i hålrum, bihålor osv. har avlägsnats.
• DURAFIBER-förband är endast för engångsbruk och bör inte 

återanvändas eftersom korskontaminering eller infektion kan 
uppstå och förbandet kan bli ineffektivt. När förpackningen har 
öppnats, behåll inte oanvända förband för applicering vid ett 
senare tillfälle.
Om DURAFIBER-förband används på infekterade sår ska 
infektionen hanteras i enlighet med lokala kliniska rutiner.

Bruksanvisning 
1. Rengör såret enligt lokala kliniska rutiner. 
2. Välj förband av lämplig storlek. 
3. Ta ut DURAFIBER-förbandet från förpackningen med ren teknik. 

Klipp för att forma det vid behov. 
4. Applicera förbandet på såret och låt förbandet överlappa 1 cm på 

huden som omger såret. 
5. Vid användning av DURAFIBER tamponadförband i djupa sårhålor 

ska du föra in det i ett stycke och lämna minst 2,5 cm utanför såret 
för enkel uttagning. Packa djupa sår löst till 85 % eftersom 
förbandet kommer att expandera för att fylla såret vid kontakt med 
sårvätska. 

6. Fäst DURAFIBER-förband med ett fuktigt, bevarande förband (dvs. 
ALLEVYN) eller annat lämpligt sekundärt bevarande. 

Omläggningsfrekvens 
I sårhanteringens tidiga skeden bör DURAFIBER-förband inspekteras 
ofta. Förband kan lämnas ifred i upp till 7 dagar eller bytas när det är 
kliniskt indicerat (t.ex. om läckage, kraftig blödning förekommer). 
Lokala kliniska rutiner ska också beaktas.
Borttagning av förband
DURAFIBER-förband kan avlägsnas i ett stycke med steril pincett, 
peang eller en behandskad hand. Säkerställ att alla förband är 
avlägsnade. Förbandet kan fästa om det används på  lätt 
exsuderande sår. Om det är svårt att avlägsna förbandet ska det 
fuktas eller blötas för att göra det lättare att få loss och för att undvika 
att sårläkningen avbryts. 
Kassera enligt lokala kliniska rutiner eller släng bort på ett hygieniskt 
sätt efter användning.
Om du tror att ett allvarligt tillbud inträffade under användning av 
denna produkt ska du rapportera det till tillverkaren och behörig 
myndighet. 
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